BEFORE THE
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH APPEALS BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appeal )
of: )
' )

OWL CRANE & RIGGING ) DOCKET NO. 83-R5D4-619
500 S. Alhambra Street )

) DECISION AFTER

)

)

)

Compton, California 90224
RECONSIDERATION

The Occupational Safety and Health Appeals Board, acting
pursuant to authority vested in it by the California Labor Code
and having granted the petition for reconsideration filed in the
above-entitled matter by Owl Crane & Rigging (Employer), makes
the following decision after reconsideration. ‘ :

JURISDICTION

On May 16, 1983, a representative of the Division of
Occupational. Safety and Health (DPivision) conducted an inspec-
tion of a place of employment maintained by Employer. On June 1,
1983, the Division issued to Employer a citation alleging a
- serious violation of Title 8, California Administrative Code.l A
civil penalty was proposed.

Employer filed  a timely appeal from the citation con-
testing the existence of the alleged serious violation of Section
1587.10(m) and from the amount of the proposed civil penalty.
After a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Appeals
Board, the appeal was denied in a decision dated March 9, 1984,

On April 10, 1984, a timely petition for recomsideration
was filed by Employer. The Appeals Board granted the petition on
April 20, 1984, and stayed the decision. The Division did not
answer the petition.

L. Unless ofheTwise specified, all reforences are Lo 5ocEIons of
Title 8, California Administrative Code. ' ’ '



Citation No. 1

Serious
8 Cal. Adm. Code 1587.10(m)2

ISSUE

1s the evidence sufficient to establish a violation of
Section 1587.10(m)?

FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR DECISION AFTER RECONSIDERATION

The Appeals Board adopts and incorporates by reference
the summary of evidence found on pages 2 and 3 of the decision.
The evidence established that Employer operated a crane in a
remote section of a comstruction project 'site where the only
employees present were the crane operator and the crane oiler,
both experienced in their respective work assignments. It was
the responsibility of the oiler to barricade off the area where
the rotating parts of the crane (the zone of danger or pinch
points formed by the crane's rotating superstructure and other
obstructions or the nonrotating undercarriage) presented crushing
and pinching hazards to workers. The oiler did this by using a
tape, but inadvertently broke the tape. However, because there
were no other workers in the area, he did not repair the break.
The only reason for the oiler to go into the zone of danger would
be to get a tool or oil can, or to check a loose roller on the
crane. His primary duty during crane operation was observing the
outriggers as the crane made a pick to assure the crane remained
stable, observations which could be accomplished from a position
outside the zone of danger.

Employer requires that barrier tape be used whenever a
crane is in operation, a fact known to the oiler. The use of
barrier guards had been discussed by Employer's safety person
with all oilers before the Division's May 16, 1983 inspection.
However, Employer did not consider oilers to be protected by the
barrier guard requirement. Employer's safety pTOgram was
enforced by supervision and safety representatives. Employer had
a policy of sanctions which it imposed against employees who
failed to observe company safety rules. An employee’s repetition
of safety violations would bring into play sanctions of
increasing severity, including termination of employment. More
than twenty employees had been terminated for safety violations.

2. Effective September 27, 1986 Section 1587.10(m) was repealed
and reenacted as a part of the General Industry Safety Orders
under Section 4999(j).



The Division cited Employer for violating Section
1587.10(m), which provided:

Where a rotating crane is positioned to
operate in areas where persons may be caught
between rotating parts of the crane and out-
‘side obstructions or parts of rotating machine
deck and nonrotating parts of crane, those
danger areas shall be barricaded to prevent
traffic or other positive means shall be taken
to prevent workmen entering such areas while
the crane is operating.

Employer relies on a decision by the Superior Court of
Sacramento County, in a mandate proceeding brought by Employer
against the Appeals Board and the Division (0wl Constructors v.
California Occupational Safety & Health Appeals Bd., No. 309341),
in_wnich the court found the cited safely order did not apply to
oilers. Although the facts of the instant appeal are different
from those in the prior mandate proceeding (e.g., the facts of
this appeal indicate that many of the oiler's duties could be
accomplished either while the crane was not operating or from a
position outside the zone of danger created by the rotating part
of the crane), the distinctions are essentially of little weight.
In addition, the application of differing rules would result in
confusion and would have a prejudicial effect on Employer's pre-
sent appeal. The Appeals Board finds the decision in the prior
mandate proceeding to be dispositive. A violation of Section
1587.10(m) cannot be found when the only exposed employee is an
oiler. Previous decisions of the Appeals Board to the contrary,
Owl Constructors, OSHAB 80-541, Decision After Reconsideration
(Jan. 14, 1983); Novo-Rados Enterprises, OSHAB 75-1170, Decision
After Reconsideration (May 21, 1981); and Bob Hill's Inc., OSHAB
80-1355, Decision After Reconsideration (Jan. 14, 19837, holding
that both crane crew members were included within the protective
coverage of Section 1587.10(m), are hereby overruled.
Accordingly, Employer's appeal must be granted.




DECISION AFTER RECONSIDERATION

The decision dated March 9, 1984, denying the appeal from a
serious violation of Section 1587 lﬁ(m) and assessing a penalty
of §325, is reversed. The appeal is granted.
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL

I, the undersigned, declare as follows:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18
years and not a party to the within action; my place of

employment and business address is 1006 Fourth Street, Fourth
Floor, Sacramento, California,

On August 19, 198
AFTER RECONSIDERATION ' _
by placing a true copy thereof in an envelope addressed to the
persons named below at the address set out immediately below each
respective name, and by sealing and depositing said envelope in
the United States Mail at Sacramento, California, with postage
thereon fully prepaid. There is delivery service by United
States Mail at each of the places so addressed, or there is regu-
lar communication by mail between the place of mailing and each
of the places so addressed:

, I served the attached DECISION

Robert D. Peterson

Attorney at Law

3111 Sunset Blvd., Suite T
Sunset Whitney Ranch, CA 95677

‘Michael D. Mason, Chief Counsel
Legal Counsel/DOSH

P.0. Box 603
San Francisco, CA 94101

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
true and correct. o

Executed on apygust 19, 1987 » at Sacramento, California.

A W

Declarant
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